
 

 

 
2 April 2014 

 
  

MEETING  EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Sohal (Chair), Abe, Brooker, Carter, Davis, 
O'Connor, Hussain, Malik and Matloob) 

  
 Education Voting Co-opted Members 
 Oxford Diocese Representative (Vacant) 

Northampton Diocese Representative (Vacant) 
Parent Governor Representative (Vacant) 
 

 Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Lynda Bussley (Primary School Teacher 

Representative) 
Head Teacher Representative (Vacant) 
Secondary School Representative (Vacant) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SARAH FORSYTH 
01753 875657 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 



 
 

 

PART 1 
 
 
 Apologies for absence 

 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
1.   Declaration of Interest   
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 

Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 
3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they 
do not have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the meetings held on 19 February 
and 10 April 2014 
 

1 - 10  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
3.   Member Questions   
 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 

questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

4.   Slough Local Safeguarding Children Board - 
Ofsted Report 
 

11 - 20  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
5.   Attendance Record 

 
21 - 22  

6.   Date of Next Meeting - 15 July 2014 
 

  

 



 
 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 19th February, 2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Sohal (Chair), Abe (Vice-Chair), Brooker, Carter, Davis, 

Malik and Matloob 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors P K Mann, Plimmer, Smith and 
Strutton 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors O'Connor and Hussain and O’Connor. 
Lynda Bussley 
 

 
PART 1 

 
43. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

44. Ofsted Inspection Findings  
 
The Panel considered the report of Ofsted on its Inspection of services for 
children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers, 
which was carried out from 19th November to 11th December 2013.  The 
overall judgement was inadequate, with the findings for individual services as 
follows: 
 
Children who need help and protection  Inadequate 
Children looked after and achieving permanence Inadequate 

• Adoption performance    Requires improvement 

• Experiences and progress of care leavers Inadequate 
Leadership, management and governance  Inadequate 
 

In attendance were Councillor P K Mann, Commissioner for Education and 
Children, the Chief Executive, the Strat
[...]
vement had been implemented through 
grouping social work staff together on one floor (compared to two previously) 
with adequate space for the increased workforce. 
 
The Panel noted the improvements in hand would assist in addressing many 
of the issues raised in the Ofsted report, but renewed attention would be given 
the priority and immediate actions identified.  The Chair thanked the officers 
for attending the meeting and answering questions from the Panel. 
 
Resolved -  

1) that the report and additional action proposed be noted;  
 
2) to receive regular reports of progress, with an updated action plan 
showing a timeframe for actions to be implemented and outcomes 
achieved; and 
 
3) that a workshop/seminar for the Panel on what ‘good’ would look like 
will be held in the new municipal year.  

 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.00 pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 12th March, 2014. 

 
Present: Councillors Sohal (Chair), Abe (Vice-Chair), Brooker, 

Carter, Davis, O'Connor, Hussain, Malik and Matloob 
 
Education Non-Voting 
Co-opted Members: 
 

 
Lynda Bussley (Primary School Teacher Co-optee) – 
from 6.45 p.m. 

 
PART 1 

 
45. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Brooker declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 3 
(Members Questions) as the question submitted concerned Burnham Park 
Academy which his daughter attended. 
 

46. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2014  
 
The minutes of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel meeting 
on the 30 January 2014 were approved as a correct record. 
 

47. Member Questions  
 
Councillor Brooker submitted the following question: 
 
“Given that in 2012 373 Slough children attended Burnham Upper in 2012, it 
is of great concern that in 2013 no one low achieving pupil in Burnham Park 
Academy got 5 GCSEs.  In the latest OFSTED r
[...]
s had looked to identify students at risk of under-
achieving, putting in place strategies to improve their standards 
through specialised, focused revision; 

• that the school was working to mobilise parents, and the Parent Forum 
had been successful in engaging them in the vision for the school with 
the aim of regaining the confidence of the local community; 

• that the school recognised the historical problems with achievement in 
science, but that results were improving.  Science, along with maths 
and engineering, were a key focus; and the school would be interested 
in developing a stronger relationship with local businesses, such as 
those based on the Trading Estate; 

• that the school would also be focusing on improving reading age 
issues, with a particular emphasis on students engaging in active 
reading; 

• that the attendance record at the school had just tipped up over the 
threshold that OFSTED would consider to be a ‘good’ rating; and 

• that consideration was being given to establishing a shadow Board of 
Governors, but that the Interim Executive Board had been doing a very 
good job, with a small focused, dynamic group driving the improvement 
agenda. 

 
The Panel congratulated Chris Tomes and Simon Evry on the improvements 
made at Churchmead and thanked them for their time. 
 
Resolved – to continue to monitor progress at Churchmead School, and bring 
the discussion back to the Panel should the next OFSTED inspection raises 
any further issues. 
 

49. Assessment and Examination Results for 2012-13  
 
Robin Crofts (Lead for Education, Cambridge Education) and Julian King-
Harris (Head of School Improvement) introduced the report and stressed the 
focus of the borough’s schools on improvement, particularly in relation to 
raising the aspirations and achievements of vulnerable groups. 
 
The Panel discussed: 

• the need to celebrate the success of Slough’s students in 2013, with a 
rise of 5.3% in attainment at Key Stage 4, bring Slough up to 7th in the 
country out of 152 local authorities for results; 

• that at Key Stage 2, Free School Meal (FSM) students were achieving 
around the national average, and significantly higher than the national 
average at Key Stage 4.  However, there was still a distance to go in 
terms of closing to the gap when compared with non-FSM students; 

• the need to ensure that the Pupil Premium funding was spent in a 
focused way to benefit effectively the individual it is attached to, and 
discourage schools spending it on more broad provision.  It was felt 
this would then drive closing the gap; 

• that the council closely monitors the areas of scrutiny from OFSTED, 
and that looking at the quality of teaching included close review of the 
accuracy of assessments of need; 

Page 7



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 12.03.14 

• that individual schools assess what curriculum they enter their students 
for, which can distort the entry figures for such subjects as GCSE 
science; 

• the need to improve the offer to teachers, and encourage them to come 
to, and stay in, Slough.  The Panel received additional information from 
Lynda Bussley providing a summary of the key findings from the 
Department for Education Workload Survey 2013, with working 
conditions and pay being a serious barrier to staff recruitment and 
retention nationally.  The Panel suggested that there might be cross-
service learning from the work stream in Children’s Services looking at 
the recruitment and retention of social workers; as well as work to bring 
the schools together in a collective recruitment programme to market 
Slough on a bigger scale; the council should also consider the 
effectiveness of key worker housing at retaining staff. 

 
Resolved – to congratulate the borough’s schools’ and students’ excellent 
results in 2013. 
 

50. Community Learning and Skills - Review of 2012/13 Performance and 
Development  
 
Philip Wright (Head of Community Learning and Skills) introduced the report 
setting out the progress made in the development of a shared community 
learning and skills service with the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead. 
 
The Panel discussed: 

• the importance of partner engagement, and the excellent relationships 
that had been developed across the two boroughs with providers of this 
service; 

• the need to increase the number of apprentices employed by Slough 
Borough Council or through its sub-contractors to set the right example 
to other employers in the borough.  The apprenticeships should not just 
be in business administration but provide broader opportunities for 
trade skills and other key growing sectors; and 

• that the City Deal would provide additional impetus to the ASPIRE 
programme, with a focus on apprenticeships for NEETs. 

 
RECOMMENDED – that the Cabinet commission a piece of work to 
investigate the options for increasing the number of apprentices employed by 
the council and/or its sub-contractors and report back to the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on proposals in six months. 
 

51. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – to note the current work programme. 
 

52. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – to note the attendance record for the current municipal year. 

Page 8



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 12.03.14 

 
53. Date of Next Meeting - 10 April 2014  

 
Resolved – that the Panel’s final meeting of the municipal year would be held 
on the 10 April 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.33 pm and closed at 9.00 pm) 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel              
 
DATE:   10 April 2014 
 
CONTACT:  Sarah Forsyth (Scrutiny Officer) 
For all enquiries: (01753) 875657 
 
WARD(S):   All 
  
PORTFOLIO:  Councillor P Mann (Commissioner for Education and Children) 
 

PART I 
FOR SCRUTINY  

 
OFSTED INSPECTION – REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE LOCAL 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To provide the Panel with information relating to the recent Ofsted inspection 
into the effectiveness of the Slough Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(SLSCB).  

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
That the Panel: 
 

a)  review the findings of the Ofsted inspection in relation to the Slough 
Local Safeguarding Children Board; and  

 
b)  scrutinise the plans being developed to put in place the required 
improvements. 

 
3. Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 
Health and Well-Being 

 

• By identifying and prioritising services for vulnerable groups in the Slough 
population and by targeting support to meet the needs of children and young 
people. 

• Through focussing on the needs of the most vulnerable children and young 
people and their parents and carers in Slough, and providing targeted 
services through partnership working primarily with the NHS to secure 
measurable health improvements 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 11



Safer Communities 
 

• By offering effective support to families to help them do their best for their 
children so that children and young people are safe in their families and 
communities. 

• By recognising that parents are the main carers for their children, and by 
offering services that enable them to continue to care for their children 
successfully so that children can grow up within their own families and 
communities wherever possible. 

• By carrying out respective roles across the local authority and partner 
agencies to ensure that the most vulnerable children in our community are 
protected from harm and they are enabled to live with their families. 

• By carrying out our statutory role as a local authority to provide services for 
children in need, to safeguard them and look after children whose parents are 
unable to do so. 

• By working effectively with partner agencies so that they also contribute to 
safeguarding children and young people and demonstrate improved outcomes 
for those children and young people and their families. 

• By ensuring that children and young people who are looked after have the 
standards of care and life opportunities that we would want for our own 
children with contributions from all partner agencies. 
 

Economy and Skills 
 

• By offering early education and family support to parents of young children so 
that they can focus on meeting their children’s needs and overcoming 
personal and family difficulties that affect their ability to care for their children. 

• By promoting educational achievement which gives children and young 
people in care and leaving care enjoyment in learning and increased 
opportunities for success in adult life. 

• By maintaining high levels of Education, Employment and Training (EET) for 
young people who are looked after beyond 16 years of age. 

• By promoting vulnerable young people’s social and emotional development 
alongside advances in educational achievement. 

 
4. Other Implications  

 
a) Financial 
The SLSCB pooled budget comprises contributions from partner agencies, 
and is used to carry out the SLSCB Business Plan and associated work. 
 
Slough Borough Council’s budgets for Early Intervention, Safeguarding and 
Children Looked After also include the provision of services for children and 
young people who have been trafficked and exploited.   

 

Page 12



b) Risk Management 
 

Recommendation  Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation  

Further multi-agency work 
needs to be carried out 
through the SLSCB to 
ensure all partners in 
Slough are aware of the 
risk to children who might 
be trafficked and/or 
exploited; are able to 
identify signs of that, and 
report it appropriately. 

Children and young people 
who are not recognised as 
trafficked or exploited 
continue to be at risk of 
serious significant harm. 

All partners working to 
SLSCB Business Plan 
requirements to 
recognise children and 
young people in this 
group; draw up and 
implement the Action 
Plan on Child Sexual 
Exploitation required by 
DfE. 

Ensure that the SLSCB 
Business Plan and the 
operational work of 
partners fulfil Ofsted grade 
criteria for 
‘good’/’outstanding’. 

Ofsted will be including 
child trafficking and 
exploitation in future 
unannounced inspections 
of safeguarding and looked 
after children and 
assessing the impact of 
multi-agency services in 
prevention and protection. 

Use the clear, written 
multi-agency approach in 
the Berkshire Child 
Protection Procedures to 
ensure consistency of 
practice. 

 
 

c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
There are no human rights or legal implications arising from this report. 

d) Equalities Impact Assessment 
An equalities impact assessment is not required in relation to this report. 
 

5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Ofsted undertook an inspection of the SLSCB from the 19 November to the 11 

December 2013, alongside its inspection of Slough Borough Council’s services 
for children in need of help and protection, children look after and Care 
Leavers.  The latter inspection was the subject of scrutiny at the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on the 19 February 2014. 

 
5.2 The portion of the final Ofsted report relating to the inspection of the SLSCB is 

attached as Appendix A. 
 
5.3 The Independent Chair of the SLSCB will provide a response to the findings by 

Ofsted at the meeting, along with outlining the SLSCB’s proposed plan of 
action for putting in place the required improvements. 

 

Page 13



6      Conclusion 

The Ofsted inspection found that the SLSCB was unable to demonstrate that it 
had effective arrangements in place, and the required skills, to discharge its 
statutory duties.   
 

7 Background Papers 

1  - Ofsted report on the announced inspection of Safeguarding and 
    Looked After Children Services June 2011 
 
2  - Ofsted report on the inspection of Adoption Services April 2012 
 
3  - Ofsted report on the inspection of Fostering Services June 2012 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

Section 2: The effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board 

The effectiveness of the LSCB is inadequate 

Priority and immediate action 

 Ensure all partner agencies are engaged in the delivery of the early help strategy 
that children and families have equal access to the services they need as early as 
possible. 

 Ensure that agencies take full responsibility for their roles as set out in Working 
Together to Safeguard Children (Department for Education 2013) and that they 
commit to multi-agency strategies and working groups, including sharing 
responsibility and resources where necessary. 

Areas for improvement 

 Include an evaluation of the effectiveness of arrangements for children who are 
missing from home and education in the LSCB annual report. This information 
should be accompanied by an overview of private fostering in order to help make 
decisions and plan service improvements. 

 Complete and implement a pathway for young people at risk of sexual 
exploitation, which clearly outlines multi-agency responses and interventions, 
setting out how risk will be continually reviewed on individual cases. 

 Improve auditing activity and focus on evaluating the quality of interventions in 
order to draw the key lessons for improving management decision-making and 
oversight on cases. 

 Ensure operational staff are included in multi-agency audits to provide the 
required expertise to ensure rigorous scrutiny. Individual agencies must own the 
findings of audits and use this information effectively to promote improvement.  

Key strengths and weaknesses of the LSCB 

 The LSCB has made clear improvements in the last year from a low starting point. 
This is particularly the case in the scope of its scrutiny and analysis activities. It is 
well placed to drive improvements, but as yet there is too little evidence of 
significant i
[...]
ce is evaluated through audit activity and, where this is a 
local serious case review, the board effectively monitors progress. For example, it 
has tracked and audited progress by health agencies in implementing the 
recommendations of a 2011 serious case review.  

 Slough LSCB is led by an Independent Chair, appointed in March 2012, who has 
ensured that the work of the LSCB meets statutory requirements as set out in 
Working Together to Safeguard Children (Department for Education 2013). The 
membership of the board now meets requirements following the appointment of 
two lay members. Although the LSCB has received an annual report on private 
fostering and subsequently identified actions, this has not been reported on in the 
LSCB annual report. 

 Partners make appropriate financial contributions to support the business of the 
LSCB and the members of the board are at a sufficiently senior level to influence 
change in partner agencies. However, in practice there are shortfalls in sharing 
responsibilities, with some partners not attending meetings or reluctant to take 
responsibility for appropriate areas of work which increases the responsibility on 
the Local Authority.  

 The LSCB ensures policies, procedures and the threshold for access to services 
are fit for purpose, kept under review and regularly updated to reflect statutory 
responsibilities and changes. However, although arrangements are in place to 
disseminate key points of information across the partnership, the threshold for 
access to service is not yet embedded.  

 The workforce across the partnership is receiving appropriate safeguarding 
training. A well-defined learning and development strategy supports agencies to 
identify and address the safeguarding training needs of their workforce on a 
single and inter-agency basis. The LSCB has funded multi-agency early help 
training in the last two years. There are good quality assurance arrangements for 
the delivery of multi-agency training.
[...]

 

P
* 

P
 

 

C
a
rt
e
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

D
a
v
is
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

H
u
s
s
a
in
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

P
* 

P
* 

A
p
 

P
 

 

M
a
lik
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 

P
 

 

M
a
tl
o
o
b
 

P
 

P
* 

P
* 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

S
o
h
a
l 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meetings held on 19 February and 10 April 2014
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/03/2014 Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel

	4 Slough Local Safeguarding Children Board - Ofsted Report
	051_Single inspection of LA children's services and review of the LSCB Section 2 only

	5 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 10th April, 2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Sohal (Chair), Abe (Vice-Chair), Brooker, Carter, Davis, 

O'Connor, Hussain, Malik and Matloob 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Lynda Bussley 
 

 
PART 1 

 
54. Declaration of Interest  

 
None. 
 

55. Minutes of the meetings held on 19 February and 12 March 2014  
 
The minutes of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel’s 
meetings on the 19 February and 12 March 2014 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

56. Member Questions  
 
None. 
 

57. Slough Local Safeguarding Children Board - Ofsted Report  
 
Paul Burnett (Independent Chair of the Slough Local Safeguarding Children 
Board) introduced the key findings from the Ofsted inspection of the 
effectiveness of the Board, which had been found to be inadequate.  Paul 
Burnett was joined by a number of partners who sat on the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB): Chief Inspector Jim Reeves (Thames 
Valley Police), Jane Wood (Slough Borough Council), Kitty Ferris (Slough 
Borough Council) and Susanna Yeoman (Berkshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust), along with Helen Gore (LSCB Business Manager). 
 
The Panel joined Paul Burnett in expressing disappointment at Ofsted’s 
findings regarding the effectiveness of the LSCB, noting that the Board’s self 
assessment had indicated a judgement of ‘requiring improvement’.  Paul 
Burnett confirmed that the self assessment finding had been based on the 
Board’s reading of the legislation, and that Ofsted had interpreted this 
differently.  The Board had positioned itself as a scrutiny and challenge body, 
whilst Ofsted viewed it’s role in relation to the effective commissioning and 
delivery of safeguarding services.  Going forward the Board would need to 
reposition it’s approach to meet Ofsted’s expectations. 
 
The Panel discussed the issues around engagement of partners, and were 
informed that there had been a lot of good work by partners, which was 
reflected in the Ofsted report, and that the overall finding did not appear to 
take this into account.  However, the Board was working hard to ensure that 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.04.14 

the partnership working would be strengthened, through improved audit 
processes which all partners had signed up to, and better oversight of 
individual agency, and collective performance, with all partners directing 
adequate resources to supporting the Board’s plans.  The Board was also 
looking to revise it’s performance and quality management procedures. 
 
The Panel specifically raised the issue of Thames Valley Police attendance at 
conferences.  CI Reeves recognised this issue, informing the Panel that it was 
a capacity issue that was being looked at across the whole of the Thames 
Valley, but was unable, at this stage, to give a timeframe for when a solution 
might be in place. 
 
The Panel also discussed the benefits of having two lay members sitting on 
the LSCB, and the community perspective they brought to discussions.  
Connectivity with the local community was a key issue for the Board, 
specifically in raising awareness of potential risks such as private tuition 
sessions or private fostering arrangements. 
 
Members questioned how the Ofsted findings would sit alongside other 
priorities identified by the Board.  Whilst the Ofsted findings would be 
incorporated into the Board’s business plan, there were still a number of 
identified priorities which had come from the local context, including Female 
Genital Mutilation, domestic abuse, and the transitions into the Adult Social 
Care system.  The Ofsted findings, while providing a focus, would not take the 
whole agenda for the year. 
 
Members were pleased to see the recognition by Ofsted of the positive 
partnership working that had taken place, mentioning in particular the focus 
on Child Sexual Exploitation and 2011 Serious Case Review; but were keen 
to ensure that the Board’s aim of ensuring that children of similar levels of 
safeguarding risk were able to access consistently similar levels of support 
going forward, a key aspiration for the Board. 
 
The Panel concluded that the aspiration of ensuring that the Board would be 
no worse that ‘requiring improvement’ at the next Ofsted inspection was 
appropriate, although would depend to a certain degree on the improvements 
made across the wider provision of services for children in need, children 
looked after and care leavers. 
 
Resolved – 

1) to note the Ofsted findings and LSCB response to these; and 
2) to programme in discussions of the improvement programme 

throughout the coming municipal year to ensure ongoing scrutiny and 
challenge which would be key to driving forward the required 
improvements. 

 
58. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved – to note the attendance record for the current municipal year. 
 



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 10.04.14 

59. Date of Next Meeting - 15 July 2014  
 
Resolved – that the date of the Panel’s next meeting would be the 15 July 
2014. 
 
STATEMENT FROM CHAIR 
 
The Chair thanked the Members of the Panel and supporting officers for their 
work throughout the municipal year. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.45 pm) 
 


